debt instruments 25,045 – – – – 25,045
Payments for the redemption of convertible bonds and other
debt instruments – – – – – –
Proceeds from loans granted 50,562 50,000 – – – 100,562
Payments for the repayment of loans -26,037 – – – – -26,037
Payments for the redemption of lease liabilities -2,941 – – – – -2,941
Interest paid (including interest portion from leasing) -2,835 – – – -3 -2,838
Restricted cash from !nancing activities -996 – – – – -996
Dividends paid -50 – – – – -50
Cash flow from !nancing activities 94,781 50,000 – – -3 144,778

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 7,459 – 7,459

Decrease (+)/increase (-) in other non-!nancial assets (exclu-
ding contract assets) -20,525 – – – 302 -20,223

134!ANNUAL REPORT 2022

5 Wesentliche Ereignisse nach dem Quartalsstichtag
in der Zeit vom 1. Juli bis zum 30. September 2022
Introduction
To our shareholders
Combined Group management report
Consolidated !nancial statements
 Consolidated income statement
  Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income
 Consolidated balance sheet
  Consolidated Statement of Changes

in Equity
 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
 Group Notes

in EUR thousand
2021

as reported Adjustment
2021

adjusted
Land and buildings 12,613 1,632 14,245
Technical equipment and machinery 1,112 2 1,114
Operating and o%ce equipment 6,723 -1,661 5,062
Advance payments and assets under
construction 13 27 39
Total property, plant and equipment 20,460 – 20,460

Rights of use for land and buildings 47,650 914 48,564
Rights of use for technical equipment
and machinery 4,560 -944 3,616
Rights of use for other operating
and o%ce equipment, vehicle fleet 2,059 30 2,089
Total rights-of-use assets 54,269 – 54,269

Classi!cation of property, plant and equipment and rights of use

Due to a presentation error, individual items of property, plant and equip-
ment and rights of use of a subsidiary were incorrectly classi!ed in the
detailed disclosures on the development of asset types. The error has
been corrected retrospectively and the corresponding comparative disc-
losures adjusted.

This adjustment has no e$ect on the income statement, statement of
comprehensive income, balance sheet, cash flow statement or statement
of changes in equity.

135!ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Introduction
To our shareholders

[…]

Core Brand GLOW 15.8 %
Core Brand CLASEN BIO 12.2 %
Core Brand Other 13.2 %
MAXX Group 10.2 %
Social Media Germany 17.8 %
Other 16.1 %

Discount rate before taxes 2021
SC Agency Germany 16.0 %
SC Agency UK 15.0 %
SC Agency USA 16.0 %
Food Chain 11.0 %
Home & Living 18.0 %
Beauty & Health 10.0 %
DS Trade 9.0 %
DS In-trading 9.0 %
DS Beem 9.0 %
DS Landman 13.0 %
Other 12.4 % to 15,1 %

Cash flows beyond the !ve-year period are extrapolated using a growth
rate (growth discount in perpetuity) of 1.0% (previous year: 1.0%). This
growth rate corresponds to the long-term average growth rate of companies
based on expected inflation of 2.0% (previous year: 2.0%).

151!ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Introduction
To our shareholders
Combined Group management report
Consolidated !nancial statements
 Consolidated income statement
  Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income
 Consolidated balance sheet
  Consolidated Statement of Changes

in Equity
 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
 Group Notes

margins.

The following table presents the e$ects (sensitivity) on the value in use
of all the verticals of the continuing operations in the event of a change
in the EBITDA margin by 1 percentage point.

Sensitivity – EBITDA margin E$ect on value in use Dec. 31, 2022
in EUR thousand +1% -1%
Brand Chain +10,863 -10,863
Core Brand BEEM +1,192 -1,192
Core Brand LANDMANN +4,297 -831
Core Brand URBANARA +1,365 -1,365
Core Brand GLOW +749 -749
Core Brand CLASEN BIO +2,390 -2,390
MAXX Group +21,794 -21,794
Social Media Germany +3,871 -3,872

The following table presents the extent to which a change in the EBITDA
margin by 1 percentage point would have resulted in a higher or lower
goodwill impairment loss of the verticals for which goodwill impairment
losses were recognized in 2021.

Sensitivity – EBITDA margin E$ect on goodwill Dec. 31, 2021
in EUR thousand +1% -1%
Home & Living +4,922 –
Beauty and Health – –
Other +526 -526

Basic assumptions for the calculation of value in use and sensitivity
analysis
The main estimation uncertainties in the calculation of the value in use
of the companies presented above relate to the underlying assumptions
regarding the EBITDA margin, the discount rate and the growth rate
(growth discount in the perpetual annuity), which are used as the basis
for extrapolating the cash flow forecasts outside the forecast period.

EBITDA margin
The EBITDA margin is calculated using the average values generated in
the two !nancial years prior to the beginning of the budget period.

The following forecast EBITDA margins for the planning period were used

[…]

discount in perpetuity) by 0.5 percentage points.

Discount rate
The discount rates represent current market assessments of the risks
speci!c to the cash-generating units. The interest e$ect and the speci!c
risks of the assets for which the estimated &ture cash flows have not
been adjusted are taken into account. The calculation of the discount rate
considers the speci!c circumstances of the Group and its businesses and
is based on its weighted average cost of capital (WACC). The weighted
average cost of capital factors in both debt and equity. The cost of equity is
derived from the expected return on equity of the Group‘s equity investors.
The cost of debt capital is based on market borrowing interest rates. Busi-
ness area-speci!c risk is included by applying individual beta factors. The
beta factors are determined annually based on publicly available market
data. To determine a pre-tax discount rate, the discount rate is adjusted
for the corresponding amount and timing of &ture taxable cash flows.

The following table presents the impact (sensitivity) on the value in use
of all the verticals of the continuing operations of a 1 percentage point
change in the discount rate.

Sensitivity – WACC E$ect on value in use Dec. 31, 2022
in EUR thousand +1% -1%
Brand Chain -16,586 +22,547
Core Brand BEEM -1,669 +2,308
Core Brand LANDMANN -3,288 +4,069
Core Brand URBANARA -604 +717
Core Brand GLOW -621 +742
Core Brand CLASEN BIO -1,975 +2,553
MAXX Group -14,534 +19,483
Social Media Germany -2,412 +2,814

153!ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Introduction
To our shareholders
Combined Group management report
Consolidated !nancial statements
 Consolidated income statement
  Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income
 Consolidated balance sheet
  Consolidated Statement of Changes

in Equity
 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
 Group Notes

The following table shows the extent to which a change in the growth
rate by 0.5 percentage points would have resulted in a higher or lower
impairment of goodwill of the verticals for which impairment losses on
goodwill were recognized in 2021.

Sensitivity – growth rate E$ect on goodwill Dec. 31, 2021
in EUR thousand +0.5% -0.5%
Home & Living +117 –
Beauty and Health – –
Other – –

The following table presents the extent to which the EBITDA margin, dis-
count rate and growth rate parameters (each individually, not in combina-
tion) would have to change for the verticals for which no impairment loss
was identi!ed so that the value in use would correspond to the carrying
amount recognized as of December 31, 2022.

Sensitivity – growth rate (growth
discount in perpetuity) E$ect on value in use Dec. 31, 2022
in EUR thousand +1% -1%
Brand Chain +7,837 -6,738
Core Brand BEEM +603 -511
Core Brand LANDMANN +983 -884
Core Brand URBANARA +194 -179
Core Brand GLOW +227 -208
Core Brand CLASEN BIO +755 -667
MAXX Group +4,777 -4,133
Social Media Germany +813 -752

154!ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Introduction
To our shareholders
Combined Group management report
Consolidated !nancial statements
 Consolidated income statement
  Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income
 Consolidated balance sheet
  Consolidated Statement of Changes

in Equity
 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
 Group Notes

In the break-even analysis for EBITDA margin, instead of speci!cally
budgeted EBITDA margins per year in medium-term planning, a uniform
EBITDA margin was determined for all &ture years, with the value in use
corresponding to the carrying amount.

Break-Even Analysis Value in use = Carrying amount

[…]

the default risk of the individual counterparties as insigni!cant.
The maximum default risk of the recognized assets corresponds to their
carrying amount.

7 Financial Risk Management

186!ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Introduction
To our shareholders
Combined Group management report
Consolidated !nancial statements
 Consolidated income statement
  Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income
 Consolidated balance sheet
  Consolidated Statement of Changes

in Equity
 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
 Group Notes

7.3 Market price risk
7.3.1 Exchange rate risk

The operating business and !nancing activities are subject to exchange
rate risks from transactions that are not agreed in euro. The currency
risks that are material to Group result from transactions in GBP and USD.

Existing risk positions are monitored on an ongoing basis and mitigated
by foreign currency cash flows with an o$setting e$ect. Furthermore,
currency risk is actively managed through the use of derivative !nancial
instruments.

The following table presents the sensitivity of consolidated pro!t before
tax and consolidated equity to possible changes in the exchange rates
relevant for the Group (GBP, USD) ceteris paribus.

in EUR thousand 2022 2021
E$ect on consolidated pro!t before tax and equity in the
event of an exchange rate change GBP +10 %. -1,080 -108
E$ect on consolidated pro!t before tax and equity in the
event of an exchange rate change GBP -10 %. 1,321 132
Impact on consolidated earnings before taxes and
equity in the event of exchange rate change USD +10 %. 439 1,049
Impact on consolidated pro!t before tax and equity in
the event of exchange rate change USD -10 %. -537 -1,282

7.3.2 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to both interest rate risk from variable rate loans
and interest rate risk from !xed rate loans at the time of re!nancing. With
regard to the re!nancing of expiring loans and variable rate loans, the
interest rate level of the market is continuously monitored by management
in order to be able to take necessary measures. The risk from variable

31.12.2021
in EUR thousand

Carrying
amount

Payments
< 1 year

Payments
1 -5 years

Payments
> 5 years

Liabilities to banks 157,409 140,765 15,177 3,950

Liabilities from third party loans 46,619 18,740 30,679 185

[…]

Consolidated !nancial statements
 Consolidated income statement
  Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income
 Consolidated balance sheet
  Consolidated Statement of Changes

in Equity
 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
 Group Notes

Sensitivity analysis
The share price risk associated with the Group‘s listed equity instruments
can be illustrated by the fact that a 5% change in the share prices of all
listed equity investments as of December 31 2022 would reduce the
Group‘s pro!t or loss and equity by EUR 24 thousand (prior year EUR 26
thousand).

The share price risk associated with the Group‘s equity instruments that
are measured on the basis of transaction prices/market prices can be
illustrated by the fact that a 5% change in the prices of these investments
as of December 31, 2022 would reduce the Group‘s pro!t or loss and equity
by EUR 937 thousand (previous year EUR 540 thousand).

The share price risk associated with the Group’s equity instruments mea-
sured on the basis of DCF methods is presented in the following table.
The sensitivity analysis was performed for the key factors of revenue
growth and WACC.

31.12.2022 WACC
in EUR thousand -1 % 0 % +1 %

Revenues
-1 % 4,709 4,604 4,502
0 % 4,833 4,725 4,620

4,961 4,850 4,742

31.12.2021 WACC
in EUR thousand -1 % 0 % +1 %

Revenues
-1 % 5,207 4,478 3,901
0 % 6,496 5,583 4,864

7,786 6,688 5,828

rate !nancial liabilities was partially hedged in the reporting period
using corresponding interest rate derivatives with matching maturities
and conditions.

Overall, the changes in interest rates in the !nancial years 2022 and
2021 did not have any signi!cant e$ect on the net result for the period.

7.3.3 Share price risk

The Group accounts for its interests in other equity investments at fair
value. The fair value of these largely unlisted equity instruments may
fluctuate due to several factors. Accordingly, the Group‘s !nancial posi-
tion and earnings depend on the performance of such investments. The